

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

J.T.H.; H.D.H.,

Petitioners,

v.

SPRING COOK,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANYA BIDWELL

Counsel of Record

PATRICK JAICOMO

CHRISTEN MASON HEBERT

BETSY SANZ

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

abidwell@ij.org

HUGH EASTWOOD

7911 Forsyth Blvd.

Ste. 300

St. Louis, MO 63105

W. BEVIS SCHOCK

7777 Bonhomme Ave.

Ste. 1300

St. Louis, MO 63105

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below	2
Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ...	3
Statement	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	8
I. The Court’s decision in <i>Hartman</i> introduced confusion into the lower courts’ retaliatory investigations jurisprudence.....	9
II. The circuits are split over the question presented	11
A. The Ninth and Fifth Circuits have been at loggerheads since before <i>Hartman</i>	11
B. Until <i>Hartman</i> , both the Seventh and Tenth Circuits recognized a clearly established right to be free from retal- iatory investigations	14
C. After <i>Hartman</i> , qualified immunity bars retaliatory investigations in the Third, Eighth, and Eleventh Circuits	16
III. This case is a good vehicle to resolve the circuit split.....	18
IV. The circuit split is on an issue of exceptional importance	20
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A:

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Filed July 1, 2022 1a

APPENDIX B:

Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, Filed June 4, 2021 10a

APPENDIX C:

Complaint, Filed October 16, 2020 53a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Archer v. Chisholm</i> , 870 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2017)	8, 15
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	12
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	19
<i>Capp v. County of San Diego</i> , 940 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Colson v. Grohman</i> , 174 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>DeMartini v. Town of Gulf Stream</i> , 942 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022)	22
<i>Garcia v. City of Trenton</i> , 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003)	1, 8, 19
<i>Goff v. Burton</i> , 7 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1253 (2022)	1
<i>Johnson v. Collins</i> , 5 Fed. Appx. 479 (7th Cir. 2001).....	14

<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	8
<i>Lackey v. County of Bernalillo</i> , 166 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1999)	1, 15, 19
<i>Lincoln v. Maketa</i> , 880 F.3d 533 (10th Cir. 2018)	8, 16
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	19
<i>Mulligan v. Nichols</i> , 835 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Naucke v. City of Park Hills</i> , 284 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2002)	7, 8
<i>Pierce v. Tex. Dep't. of Criminal Justice</i> , 37 F.3d 1146 (1994)	13
<i>Pippin v. Elbert County</i> , 604 Fed. Appx. 636 (2015).....	15
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 611 F.3d 828 (11th Cir. 2010)	8, 16
<i>Sampson v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 974 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2020)	13, 14
<i>Sivella v. Township of Lyndhurst</i> , 2021 WL 3356934 (3rd Cir. Aug. 3, 2021).....	17, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Catlett</i> , 584 F.2d 864 (8th Cir. 1978)	8
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 17 F.4th 532 (5th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 44 F.4th 363 (5th Cir. 2022).....	14

<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	9
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)	12, 18, 20
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Catie Edmondson, ‘Rogue’ U.S. Agency Used <i>Racial Profiling to Investigate Commerce Dept. Employees, Report Says</i> , N.Y. Times (July 16, 2021)	23
Dorothy Roberts, <i>Abolish Family Policing, Too</i> , Dissent (Summer 2021).....	22
Eli Hager, <i>CPS Workers Search Millions of Homes a Year. A Mom Who Resisted Paid a Price</i> , NBC News (Oct. 13, 2022)	21
Michael German & Emily Hockett, Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Standards for Opening an FBI Investigation So Low They Make the Statistic Meaningless</i> (May 2, 2017)	22
